

No. 19-439

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS NARROWLY CONSTRUING THE <i>ZAUDERER</i> FACTORS .....	3
A. What Is Factual? .....	4
B. What Is Controversial? .....	8
C. What Is Unduly Burdensome? .....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONFIRM THAT THE “PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE” HAS NO PLACE IN FIRST AMENDMENT LAW .....	13
A. The Precautionary Principle Is Incompatible with First Amendment Doctrine .....	13
B. There Is No Public Interest Justification to Infringe First Amendment Rights by Over-Warning .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	6
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	4, 7–9
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors of Southeast Texas v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-cv-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016) .....	10
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	1

<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	2
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004)</i> .....	15–16
<i>Dunn v. Lederle Laboratories, 121 Mich. App. 73 (1982)</i> .....	17–18
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co., 35 Cal. 3d 691 (1984)</i> .....	17
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vermont 2015)</i> .....	9–10
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)</i> .....	20
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc., 43 Cal. 4th 56 (2008)</i> .....	17
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Dist. of Columbia, 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)</i> .....	9
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp., 92 N.Y.2d 232 (1998)</i> .....	18
<i>Martinez v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., No. SACV 17-00205 AG (KESx), 2017 WL 8223605 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2017)</i> .....	8

<i>Masonry Building Owners of Oregon v. Wheeler,</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d. 1279 (D. Or. 2019) .....	6–7
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,</i> 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,</i> 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Zeise,</i> 309 F. Supp. 3d 842 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	4–5
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	3, 8
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,</i> 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	1
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013) .....	1
<i>Students for Life USA v. Waldrop,</i> 162 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Ala. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels of Vinegar,</i> 265 U.S. 438 (1924) .....	15

<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	14
<i>United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , <i>AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	4
<i>Verisign, Inc. v. XYZ.COM LLC</i> , 848 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	2–3, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
40 Fed. Reg. 11,717 (Mar. 13, 1975).....	19
53 Fed. Reg. 30,522, 30,530 (Aug. 12, 1988).....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Barnes, Stephanie, <i>Labeling Our Way to a Leaner America</i> , 12 J.L. Society 116 (2011).....	5



- Barsa, Michael,  
*California's Proposition 65 and the  
 Limits of Information Economics*,  
 49 Stan. L. Rev. 1223 (1997) ..... 11
- Becher, Schmuell I.,  
*Unintended Consequences and the  
 Design of Consumer Protection  
 Legislation*,  
 93 Tul. L. Rev. 105 (2018) ..... 5
- Ben-Shahar, Omri & Schneider, Carl E.,  
*The Failure of Mandated Disclosure*,  
 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 647 (2011)..... 12, 18
- Brown, Daniel, et al.,  
*It's Only "Natural": Encouraging the  
 FDA to Take a Stand in Defining  
 "Natural" Food Products*,  
 31-Sum. Antitrust 91 (2017) ..... 9
- Cal. Dep't of Health, Div. of Env. and  
 Occupational Disease Control,  
*How to Reduce Exposure to  
 Radiofrequency Energy from Cell  
 Phones*,  
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CDC/PHP/DEODC/EHIB/CDPH%20Document%20Library/Cell-Phone-Guidance.pdf>  
 (last visited Oct. 22, 2019)..... 16
- Cornell, Nicolas,  
*The Aesthetic Toll of Nudging*,  
 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 841 (2016) ..... 12

- Flad, Harvey K.,  
*Country Clutter: Visual Pollution  
 and the Rural Roadscape*,  
 553 Ann. Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.  
 117 (1997) ..... 12
- H.R. Rep. No. 86–1861 (1960), *reprinted*  
*in* 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833..... 19
- Knaier, Robert G.,  
*An Informed-Choice Duty to  
 Instruct? Liriano, Burke, and the  
 Practical Limits of Subtle  
 Jurisprudence*,  
 88 Cornell L. Rev. 814 (2003)..... 17–18
- Loria, Kevin,  
*California has issued a warning  
 about the dangers of cell phone  
 radiation – but the science is far from  
 settled*,  
 Business Insider (Dec. 18, 2017),  
[http://www.businessinsider.com/calif  
 ornia-public-health-cell-phone-  
 radiation-guide-2017-12](http://www.businessinsider.com/california-public-health-cell-phone-radiation-guide-2017-12) ..... 16
- Noah, Lars,  
*Giving Personal Injury Attorneys  
 Who Run Misleading Drug Ads a  
 Dose of Their Own Medicine*,  
 2019 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701..... 11

- Noah, Lars,  
*The Imperative to Warn:  
 Disentangling the “Right to Know”  
 From the “Need to Know” About  
 Consumer Product Hazards,*  
 11 Yale J. on Reg. 293 (1994)..... 19
- Painter, Kim,  
*Antidepressant Warnings May Have  
 Backfired,*  
 USA Today, June 18, 2014,  
[https://www.usatoday.com/story/new  
 s/nation/2014/06/18/antidepressant-  
 suicide-warning/10767201/](https://www.usatoday.com/story/new<br/>
  s/nation/2014/06/18/antidepressant-<br/>
  suicide-warning/10767201/). ..... 11
- Post, Robert,  
*Compelled Commercial Speech,*  
 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015)..... 9
- Schauer, Frederick,  
*Free Speech in an Era of Terrorism:  
 Is It Better to Be Safe Than Sorry?:  
 Free Speech and the Precautionary  
 Principle,*  
 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 301 (2009)..... 13–14
- Schuh, Meredith K.,  
*California’s Proposition 37: Will Its  
 Failure Forecast the Fate of the GM  
 Food Labeling Movement in the  
 United States Once and For All?,*  
 6 Ky. J. Equine, Agric. &  
 Nat. Res. L. 181 (2014)..... 5

- Scott, Nicole,  
 Note, *Saving Us from Ourselves: The Government's Role in Obesity and Personal Responsibility*,  
 17 Drake J. Agric. L. 211 (2012) ..... 7
- Sunstein, Cass R.,  
*Empirically Informed Regulation*,  
 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1349 (2011) ..... 5
- Tushnet, Rebecca,  
*It Depends On What the Meaning of "False" Is: Falsity and Misleadingness in Commercial Speech Doctrine*,  
 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 227 (2007)..... 12
- Twerski, Aaron D., et al.,  
*The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability—Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age*,  
 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976)..... 17–18
